
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9th September, 2020, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 
 
Councillors  E Wragg (Chairman), S Chamberlain (Vice-

Chairman), K Bloxham, C Brown, A Colman, 
O Davey, B De Saram, S Gazzard, M Howe, 
D Key, K McLauchlan, G Pook, G Pratt, 
P Skinner, J Whibley and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom App. All Councillors and 
registered speakers will have been sent an 
appointment with the meeting link. 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 
wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 28 August 2020 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Development Management 
Committee you must have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of 
the application. Those that have commented on an application being considered by the 
Committee will receive a letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and 
instructions on how to register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, 
which you will need to provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make 
their representation.  
 
The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 

 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 
and the applicant or agent 

 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 
objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The day before the meeting a revis
[...]
 of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 
 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 10 - 25) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 
 
Please note that the following applications are all scheduled to be considered 
but the order may change.  Please see the front of the agenda for when the revised 
order will be published. 
 
PLEASE NOTE - THERE WILL BE A 15 MINUTES BREAK AROUND MIDDAY 
 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


8 20/1482/FUL and 20/1483/LBC (Other) - COLY VALLEY  (Pages 26 - 35) 

 3 Sunnyside, South Street, Colyton EX24 6EP 
 

9 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD  (Pages 36 - 47) 

 Court Hall, Monkton, Honiton EX14 9QH 
 

10 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  (Pages 48 - 63) 

 Land adjacent to The Meetings, Maer Lane, Exmouth EX8 5DD 
 

11 20/0652/FUL (Minor) - SIDMOUTH TOWN  (Pages 64 - 74) 

 6 Willoughby House, Peak Hill Road, Sidmouth EX10 0NW  
 

12 20/0228/FUL (Minor) - WEST HILL AND AYLESBEARE  (Pages 75 - 95) 

 Barns at Barton Farm, Village Way, Aylesbeare  
 

 
 
Please note: 

Planning application details, including plans and representations received, can be viewed 
in full on the Council’s website. 
 
Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/planning/view-planning-applications-enforcements-and-planning-appeals/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

page 5



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Online via the zoom 

app on 29 July 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.50 pm.  The meeting adjourned at 12.00pm 
and reconvened at 12.15pm. 
 
 
137    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 July 2020 were confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

138    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 140. 19/2834/OUT & 20/0482/RES (Minor) - WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE. 
Councillor Geoff Pratt, Personal, Member of Ottery St Mary and West Hill Neighbourhood 
Plan Working Group. 
 
Minute 141. 19/2724/FUL (Minor) - BROADCLYST. 
Councillor Eileen Wragg, Personal, Had attended a site visit in her capacity of former 
Devon County Councillor whilst a member of the Development Management Committee. 
 
Minute 144. 19/2832/MFUL (Major) - WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE. 
Councillor Jess Bailey, Personal, Known to the public speaker objecting against the 
application. 
 

139    Annual Appeals Report  

 
The Development Manager advised Members the Council had received 52 appeals 
decisions from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 with 39 appeals dismissed and 13 allowed.  
Members noted that the majority of appeals had been determined by written 
representations including 1 Informal Hearing and 1 Inquiry. 
 
The Development Manager was pleased to report the council had received a 75% 
success rate which was greater than the national average 
 
The Development Manager also reported there were no particular trends for Members to 
note but emphasised it was becoming more difficult to refuse h
[...]
and North Of Manstone Avenue, Sidmouth. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of 7 dwellings (outline application with all matters reserved). 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 

143    20/0550/MOUT (Major) - TALE VALE  

 
Applicant: 

page 7



Planning Committee 29 July 2020 
 

Mr R Leach. 
 
Location: 
Slade Barton, Payhembury, Honiton, EX14 3HR. 
 
Proposal: 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for redevelopment of the existing 
farmyard and business units to provide: up to 9 dwellings, 480 sq. metres B1(a) and B2 
floor space and farm office, meeting room, workshop and garage; village car park and 
parking for existing dwellings; and associated infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved contrary to Officer recommendation subject to S.106 agreement to secure a 
financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing and subject to conditions. 
Conditions delegated to the Development Manager in consultation with the Ward 
Member. 
 
Members considered that the benefits from the proposal in terms of the employment 
benefits, provision of local housing, tidying up a key site in the centre of the village, 
provision of car park and financial contribution towards affordable housing outweighed 
any harm from the proposal and lack of planning policy support to the development in 
principle. 
 

144    19/2832/MFUL (Major) - WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 
Applicant: 
Mr H House (Spring Che Ltd.) 
 
Location: 
Land To The South Of Rockbeare Hill, Marsh Green. 
 
Proposal: 
Proposed solar farm with an approximate design capacity of 15 MW with permission 
being required for 40 years, comprising solar arrays, equipment housing, sub-station, 
fencing, CCTV and ancillary equipment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting): 
E Wragg (Chairman) 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chairman) 
C Brown 
O Davey 
S Gazzard 
D Key 
G Pratt 
B De Saram 
G Pook 
P Skinner 

page 8



Planning Committee 29 July 2020 
 

J Whibley 
A Colman 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
J Bailey 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
M Howe 
K McLauchlan 
K Bloxham 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 9



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
 
 
Ref: 20/0595/FUL Date Received 06.07.2020 
Appellant: Mr John Lomax 
Appeal Site: Water tower At Mount Pleasant  Exmouth Road  Aylesbeare     
Proposal: Provision of additional secure storage space adjacent and within 

structure 
Planning 
Inspectorate 
Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/20/3255514 

 
 
Ref: 19/2828/PDQ Date Received 13.07.2020 
Appellant: Mr Karl Mooney 
Appeal Site: Barn South Of Rull Barton  Rull Lane  Whimple     
Proposal: Prior approval for proposed change of use of agricultural 

building to 1 no. smaller dwelling house (class C3 use) under 
class Q(a) 

Planning 
Inspectorate 
Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/20/3255904 

 
 
Ref: 19/2667/FUL Date Received 22.07.2020 
Appellant: Mr Matthew Knight 
Appeal Site: Land Adjacent 6  The Chase  Honiton     
Proposal: Construction of 1 no. dwelling (resubmission of application ref. 

19/0754/FUL) 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/20/3256468 

 
 
Ref: 20/0611/FUL Date Received 24.07.2020 
Appellant: Mr P & Mrs B Keeling 
Appeal Site: Donnithornes  Mill Street  Ottery St Mary  EX11 1AF   
Proposal: Widen existing access; works to include: remove section of wall 

and re-position 1 no. pillar and re-build 1 no. pillar at entrance 
and replace entrance gate 

Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/D/20/3256604 

 
Ref: 20/0437/LBC Date Received 24.07.2020 
Appellant: Mr Paul Keeling 
Appeal Site: The Donnithornes  Mill Street  Ottery St Mary  EX11 1AF   
Proposal: Widen ex
[...]
reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 27 August 2020 
Statement Due Date: 24 September 2020 
  

 
 

page 24



 
 

App.No: 20/0437/LBC   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/Y/20/3256621 
Appellant: Mr Paul Keeling 
Address: The Donnithornes  Mill Street Ottery St Mary EX11 1AF  
Proposal; Widen existing access; works to include: remove section of wall and 

re-position 1 no. pillar and re-build 1 no. pillar at entrance and replace 
entrance gate 

Start Date: 20 August 2020 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 27 August 2020 
Statement Due Date: 24 September 2020 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

page 25



Ward Coly Valley

Reference 20/1482/FUL & 
20/1483/LBC

Applicant Mr Hal Johnson

Location 3 Sunnyside South Street Colyton EX24 6EP 

Proposal Take down section of garden wall and re-build

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 26

Agenda Item 8



 

20/1482/FUL  

  Committee Date: 9th September 2020 
 

Coly Valley 
(Colyton) 
 

 
20/1482/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
04.09.2020 

Applicant: Mr Hal Johnson 
 

Location: 3 Sunnyside, South Street, Colyton, EX24 6EP 
 

Proposal: Take down section of garden wall and re-build 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
  Committee Date: 9th September 2020 

 
Coly Valley 
(Colyton) 
 

 
20/1483/LBC 
 

Target Date:  
04.09.2020 

Applicant: Mr Hal Johnson 
 

Location: 3 Sunnyside, South Street, Colyton  
 

Proposal: Take down section of garden wall and re-build 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The applications are before committee as the applicant is an officer of the Council. 
 
The proposal seeks planning and listed building consent to allow for the partial 
re-building of a section of boundary wall between the Grade II listed property and 
the neighbouring Grade II* property to the east, ‘The Great House’. 
 
The section of wall in question is in a poor condition and has an ivy branch 
[...]
ng 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council works proactively with applicants to resolve all relevant listed building 
concerns;  however, in this case the application was deemed acceptable as 
submitted. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
   

Block Plan 10.07.20 
   

Location Plan 10.07.20 
  
north west Proposed Elevation 10.07.20 

page 34



 

20/1482/FUL  

  
south east Proposed Elevation 10.07.20 

  
plan of wall Other Plans 10.07.20 

 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 35



Ward Dunkeswell And Otterhead

Reference 20/1049/FUL

Applicant Colin and Jenny Brown and Wheatley-Brown

Location Court Hall Monkton Honiton EX14 9QH 

Proposal Conversion of an existing hotel/guest house 
(C1) to form a single, independant
dwellinghouse (C3)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 36

Agenda Item 9



 

20/1049/FUL  

  Committee Date: 9th September 2020 
 

Dunkeswell And 
Otterhead 
(Monkton) 
 

 
20/1049/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
22.07.2020 

Applicant: Colin and Jenny Brown and Wheatley-Brown 
 

Location: Court Hall Monkton 
 

Proposal: Conversion of an existing hotel/guest house (C1) to form a 
single, independent dwellinghouse (C3) 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE subject to conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application is before Members as the applicant is a district councillor and one 
of the ward members. 
 
The proposal would result in the loss of the existing guesthouse/hotel use and 
conversion of the building to residential use. It is advised that the applicant’s 
already reside in the building in an owner’s flat and therefore the proposal would 
not result in any additional residential units, in what is considered to be an 
unsustainable location. This being the case, no objection is raised in relation to 
the proposed residential
[...]
hat the proposal would not result in harm to 
either social or community gathering or business and employment opportunities 
in the area and as such would not be contrary to Strategy 32.   
 
The proposal is otherwise considered to be acceptable and as such the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Consultations 
 
Dunkeswell And Otterhead - Cllr David Key 
I fully support the application as usage as a bed and breakfast property has declined 
considerably and so can see no reason why this should not become a private house. 
  
Clerk To Monkton Parish Council 
Court Hall was historically the Manor House of Monkton - a private dwelling house. In 
its early days it was the Vicarage for Monkton Church. Therefore the Parish Council 
has no objection to this application. 
 
Technical Consultations 
 
Highways England 
Referring to the application referenced above, seeking permission for the conversion 
of an existing hotel/guest house (C1) to form a single, independent dwellinghouse 
(C3), at Court Hall, Monkton, Honiton, Devon, EX14 9QH, notice is hereby given that 
Highways England's formal recommendation is that we: 
 
a) offer no objection. 
 
Highways Act Section 175B is not relevant to this application. 
 
This represents Highways England formal recommendation and is copied to the 
Department for Transport as per the terms of our Licence. 
 
Should you disagree with this recommendation you should consult the Secretary of 
State for Transport, as per the Town and Country Planning (Development Affecting 
Trunk Roads) Direction 2018, via transportplanning@dft.gsi.gov.uk. 
  
 
 

page 38



 

20/1049/FUL  

Devon County Highway Authority 
We have received the attached consultation, but Devon County Council is not the 
Highway Authority for the connecting highway, A30 (Trunk), therefore consultation 
should be sought from Highways England for this application. 
 
Economic Development Officer 
I have reviewed the submitted documents asso
[...]
in two months of the commencement of the use hereby permitted the 

external extract flue and supporting infrastructure on the northeast elevation of 
the building (as shown on the submitted floor plans and annotated photographs, 
received 29th May 2020) shall have been removed any making good carried out 
in matching materials, and photographic evidence submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 (Reason - In the interests of the character and appearance of the area and 
enhancement to the setting of the building, in accordance with policies D1 
(Design and Local Distinctiveness), D8 (Re-use of Redundant Rural Buildings 
Outside of Settlements) and Strategy 46 (Landscape Conservation and 
Enhancement and AONBs) of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031.) 

 
Plans relating to this application: 
 
  
extraction flue Other Plans 27.05.20 

   
Location Plan 22.05.20 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 
 

page 47



Ward Exmouth Littleham

Reference 20/0842/FUL

Applicant Littleham 2010 Ltd

Location Land Adjacent To The Meetings Maer Lane 
Exmouth EX8 5DD 

Proposal Conversion of disused agricultural building to 
create one dwelling, including construction of
single storey extension and demolition of 
outbuildings. Construction of new access and 
change of use of land from agricultural to 
domestic to facilitate the provision of 2no. car 
parking spaces to serve existing dwelling

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. ADOPT the Appropriate Assessment forming part of the report; and,

             2.  Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 48

Agenda Item 10



 

20/0842/FUL  

  Committee Date: 9th September 2020 
 

Exmouth Littleham 
(Exmouth) 
 

 
20/0842/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
28.07.2020 

Applicant: Littleham 2010 Ltd 
 

Location: Land Adjacent To The Meetings Maer Lane 
 

Proposal: Conversion of disused agricultural building to create one 
dwelling, including construction of single storey extension 
and demolition of outbuildings. Construction of new 
access and change of use of land from agricultural to 
domestic to facilitate the provision of 2no. car parking 
spaces to serve existing dwelling 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:   

1. ADOPT the Appropriate Assessment forming part of the report; and, 
2. Approval with conditions 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members as the officer recommendation is contrary to 
the view of a Ward Member. 
 
The application relates to a redundant single storey agricultural building situated 
on the southern side of Maer Lane, as well as an area of agricultural land to the 
east of the building and the immediately neighbouring property, known as The 
Meetings. Access to the site is off Maer Lane. Except for in the immediate vicinity 
of the site, Maer Lane has a hedge on either side of it. The lane is a single 
carriageway lane, which also forms part of the local cycle network.  
 
The site is located within the valley of the Littleham Brook and, consequently, the 
land rises to the south, and drops further into the valley on the northern side of 
the road. The southern side of Maer Lane is within the East Devon Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and the Coastal Preservation Area (CPA). 
These designations do not apply to land on the northern side of Maer Lane. All the 
land surrounding the site is outside the built-up area of Exmouth.  
 
As well as the aforementioned neighbouring property, Maer Farm is located on 
the opposite side of the lane. That property is currently being converted into a 
number of residential units.  
 
Planning permission is sought to convert the building into a residential property. 
This would also involve the erection of a single storey extension on the southern 

page 49



 

20/0842/FUL  

(rear) elevation of the property. It is also proposed to change of use of an area of 
agricultural land, to the east o
[...]
 Access bridge and 
balustrade. Alteration and new Door and new 
rooflights to north elevation.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 64

Agenda Item 11



 

20/0652/FUL  

   
Committee Date: 9th September 2020 
 

Sidmouth Town 
(Sidmouth) 
 

 
20/0652/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
27.05.2020 

Applicant: Lily and Violeta Lunan 
 

Location: 6 Willoughby House  Peak Hill Road 
 

Proposal: Proposed Terrace, Access bridge and balustrade. 
Alteration and new Door and new roof lights to north 
elevation. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is brought before the Committee as the officer recommendation 
differs to the view of a ward member. 
 
Willoughby House is a large and visually prominent building, sub-divided into six 
apartments, located on the higher slopes of Peak Hill within the countryside to the 
west of Sidmouth within the designated Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) and Coastal Preservation Area (CPA). It features an attractive original 
three storey core with a particularly distinctive flint-faced principal east-facing 
elevation incorporating a pair of full height gables and two storey bays, featuring 
stone mullioned and transomed windows, with later less sympathetic single and 
two storey side extensions. 
 
The application scheme proposes alterations to the building to create a privacy-
screened roof terrace on part of the roof of the two storey northern extension for 
the occupants of one of the apartments at second floor level, along with a 
balustraded walkway and bridge to access a steeply sloping garden to the rear. 
Ancillary alterations, in the form of the installation of a pair of access doors to the 
terrace and walkway in the north elevation of the original building, are also 
proposed, together with further alterations involving the provision of a pair of 
Juliet balconies along second floor level 
[...]
er EX5 2FF 

Proposal Conversion of two agricultural buildings into five 
residential dwellings with access, landscaping 
and all other associated development

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. That the Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment within the report be Adopted; and,

             2. That the application be Approved subject to completion of a legal Agreement and subject 
                 to conditions.

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 75

Agenda Item 12



 

20/0228/FUL  

  Committee Date: 9th September 2020 
 

West Hill And 
Aylesbeare 
(Aylesbeare) 
 

 
20/0228/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
03.04.2020 

Applicant: Littleham 2010 Limited 
 

Location: Barns At Barton Farm Village Way 
 

Proposal: Conversion of two agricultural buildings into five 
residential dwellings with access, landscaping and all 
other associated development 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:   

1. That the Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment within the report be 
Adopted; and, 

2. That the application be Approved subject to completion of a legal 
Agreement and subject to conditions. 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before members of the planning committee because the officer 
recommendation differs from that of the ward member. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the conversion of two redundant agricultural 
buildings into five residential dwellings. The site is within the countryside where 
there is support within the Local Plan and the NPPF for the re-use of redundant 
rural buildings for a residential use. Whilst it is accepted that the site isn’t the 
most sustainably located in terms of its accessibility to a wide range of services 
and facilities, there are some facilities within the village that would be readily 
accessible such that it is considered that the proposal gains support under Policy 
D8 of the Local Plan that allows the conversion of buildings to residential use 
where located close to services and facilities. It shoul
[...]
ANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENT, ON 
BEHALF OF DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL, AS LOCAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY, HAS 
NO OBJECTION TO THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Conservation 
CONSULTATION REPLY TO 
LISTED BUILDING CONSENT/CONSERVATION AREA 
PLANNING APPLICATION AFFECTING LISTED BUILDING 
 
ADDRESS: Barns At Barton Farm, Village Way, Aylesbeare 
 
GRADE: Setting II*  APPLICATION NO: 20/0228/FUL 
    
CONSERVATION AREA: N/A 
 
PROPOSAL: Conversion of two agricultural buildings into five residential dwellings 
with access, landscaping and all other associated development 
 
HOW WILL PROPOSED ALTERATIONS AFFECT HISTORIC CHARACTER OF 
BUILDING AND ITS SETTING: 
 
These barns are of some significance as they form part of a historic farm complex of 
buildings. They are evidenced in late 19th century mapping. The Devon Historic 
Environment Record has an entry record with reference to the Southern aspect of the 
farm buildings. It makes reference to; "Orchard banks of probable post medieval to 
modern date….a visible series of linear earthwork banks..".  
 
These farm buildings are sited just North of the historic settlement boundary, but form 
part of the setting to the grade II* church to the South-West of the site. There is minimal 
harm to the setting of the heritage asset. It does not seem to be locally listed, however, 
it retains value by its historic site, traditional settlement and traditional materials. 
 
The proposal is an interesting design that is sensitive to the historic fabric and historic 
use and their subsequent openings. The materials reflect the local vernacular. There 
are many rooflights that are slightly excessive for such a characterful roof for Barn 1.  
 

page 78



 

20/0228/FUL  

The main concern is the division of the farm courtyard, although it has been evidenced 
that it has been carefully considered. The private spaces diminish the openness, with 
the permanence of the fixed iron rail. It is appreciated that this in itself is quite 
transparent. It is sug
[...]
uctural Survey 03.02.20 

  

page 94



 

20/0228/FUL  

drainage 
strategy/flood 
statement 

General 
Correspondence 

03.02.20 

  
18102 OS Rev A Location Plan 07.02.20 

  
P_01 rev P3 : 
general 
arrangement/visi
bility splays 

Other Plans 03.02.20 

  
18102 00 06 rev 
B barn 2 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

31.07.20 

   
Protected Species 
Report 

31.07.20 

  
18102 00 01 rev 
B 

Proposed Site Plan 04.05.20 

  
18102 00 03  rev 
A floor/ roof barn 
1 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

04.05.20 

  
18102 00 04 rev 
A elevations/ 
section barn 1 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

04.05.20 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 
 

page 95


	Agenda
	1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals Lodged
	EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
	LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED

	Appeals Decided
	EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
	LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS DECIDED

	Appeals in Progress
	East Devon District Council


	8 20/1482/FUL and 20/1483/LBC (Other) - COLY VALLEY
	20.1482 & 20.1483.F
	20.1482.FUL and 20.1483.LBC

	9 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD
	20.1049.F
	20.1049.FUL

	10 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM
	20.0842.F
	20.0842.FUL

	11 20/0652/FUL (Minor) - SIDMOUTH TOWN
	20.0652.F
	20.0652.FUL

	12 20/0228/FUL (Minor) - WEST HILL AND AYLESBEARE
	20.0228.F
	20.0228.FUL






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Online via the Zoom 

App. All Councillors and registered speakers will have been sent an 

appointment with the meeting link. on 9 September 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 12.08 pm 
 
 
145    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 29 July 2020 were confirmed as a true 
record. 
 
Councillor Skinner sought clarification following Councillor Faithfull’s accusations made 
at Full Council that Members of the Planning Committee do not declare interests.  
Councillor Skinner advised in response to these accusations he would seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer and he strongly emphasised that committee members have a duty 
to ensure that this committee is absolutely coherent in the way of its honesty and 
integrity. 
 
In response the Chairman advised members to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer if 
they had an issue with regards to probity. 
 

146    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 148. 20/1482/FUL and 20/1483/LBC (Other) - COLY VALLEY. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Personal, Known very well to the applicant of the planning 
application and advised he would abstain from voting. 
 
Minute 149. 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD. 
Councillor Colin Brown, Pecuniary, Owner of the property and was removed to the virtual 
lobby during the discussion, debate and vote of this application. 
 
Minute 149. 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Personal, As Chairman of the previous Development 
Management Committee had a close working relationship with Councillor Brown as Vice 
Chairman and advised he would abstain from taking part in this application.. 
 
Minute 149. 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Known to Councillor Brown in a working relationship. 
 
Minute 149. 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Known to Councillor Brown as a member of the 
Planning Committee and is a member of the same political group. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Bruce De Saram, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Joe Whibley, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 



Planning Committee 9 September 2020 
 

Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Lived at Maer Farm between the age of 5 to 24. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Tony Woodward, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

147    Planning appeal statistics  

 
The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report setting out 14 appeal decisions 
notified and was pleased to report that 11 appeals had been dismissed with only 3 
allowed. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the 3 appeals allowed.  The Development Manager 
referred to planning application 19/1525/FUL – Pendor, Exmouth Road, Colaton Raleigh.  
The Inspector had disagreed with Members decision to refuse on sustainability grounds 
determining that the location, as a whole, did have acceptable facilities and allowed the 
appeal.  Members noted the Development Manager did not agree with the Inspectors 
decision as it was contrary to the Local Plan. 
 
The second appeal related to planning application 19/1962/LBC – Fiddles Reach, 
Preston Farm, Upottery, Honiton.  Although the Inspector had accepted the proposed 
works would result in some changes to the listed building and its features, it was 
determined the changes would not be harmful to the building and allowed the appeal. 
 
Finally, planning application 19/2233/FUL – Coldharbour Farm, East Hill, Ottery St Mary, 
EX11 1QL.  The Inspector had disagreed with Members decision to refuse on 
sustainability grounds determining the location of the site was an acceptable distance 
from the settlement and was an acceptable walking distance of amenities and therefore 
allowed the appeal. 
 
Finally the Development Manager updated Members on an appeal that had been allowed 
by the Planning Inspectorate for planning application 19/1351/FUL – Land at Liverton 
Business Park that Members had previously considered.  Members noted that a third 
party had submitted a Judicial Review against the decision on the following grounds 
which would go before High Court for determination: 
 

1. The Inspector gave too much weight to National Energy Policy and that policy was 
dated; 

2. If the National Energy Policy was relevant the Inspector failed to apply it properly; 
3. A breach of natural justice that the application was dealt with by way of written 

representation. 
 
The Development Manager advised Members would be notified when a decision had 
been made. 
 

148    20/1482/FUL and 20/1483/LBC (Other) - COLY VALLEY  

 
Applicant: 



Planning Committee 9 September 2020 
 

Mr Hal Johnson 
 
Location: 
3 Sunnyside, South Street, Colyton, EX24 6EP. 
 
Proposal: 
Take down section of garden wall and re-build. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(20/1482/FUL) Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
(20/1483/LBC) Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 

149    20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD  

 
Applicant: 
Colin and Jenny Brown and Wheatley-Brown. 
 
Location: 
Court Hall, Monkton, Honiton, EX14 9QH. 
 
Proposal: 
Conversion of an existing hotel/guest house (C1) to form a single, independent 
dwellinghouse (C3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendations. 
 

150    20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 
Littleham 2010 Limited. 
 
Location: 
Land Adjacent To The Meetings, Maer Lane, Exmouth, EX8 5DD. 
 
Proposal: 
Conversion of disused agricultural building to create one dwelling, including construction 
of single storey extension and demolition of outbuildings.  Construction of new access 
and change of use of land from agricultural to domestic to facilitate the provision of two 
car parking spaces to serve existing dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 

151    20/0652/FUL (Minor) - SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 
Applicant: 
Lily and Violeta Lunan. 
 
Location: 
6 Willoughby House, Peak Hill Road, Sidmouth, EX10 0NW. 
 
Proposal: 



Planning Committee 9 September 2020 
 

Proposed Terrace, access bridge and balustrade.  Alterations and new door and new 
rooflights to north elevation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Deferred for Officers to seek to negotiate amended designs for the balustrades and 
privacy screens, and to negotiate an increased height to the privacy screens.  
 
Members considered that a more traditional design of balustrades is required, that the 
wooden hit and miss privacy screens need to be of a more sympathetic design and that 
the privacy screens should be increased in height. This changes are required in order to 
provide an acceptable visual impact to the building and AONB and to ensure adequate 
privacy for the neighbouring residents. 
 

152    20/0228/FUL (Minor) - WEST HILL AND AYLESBEARE  

 
Applicant: 
Littleham 2010 Limited. 
 
Location: 
Barns At Barton Farm, Village Way, Aylesbeare, EX5 2FF. 
 
Proposal: 
Conversion of two agricultural buildings into five residential dwellings with access, 
landscaping and all other associated development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendations. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
E Wragg (Chairman) 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chairman) 
C Brown 
O Davey 
B De Saram 
S Gazzard 
M Howe 
D Key 
G Pook 
P Skinner 
J Whibley 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
S Bond 
P Faithfull 
C Gardner 
N Hookway 
G Jung 
 



Planning Committee 9 September 2020 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
K Bloxham 
A Colman 
K McLauchlan 
G Pratt 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


